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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2023/0347 
Address 238 Annandale Street ANNANDALE   
Proposal Section 4.55(2) modification of Determination No 

DA/2022/0880 which approved alterations and additions to 
the existing dwelling house, new carport to rear and 
associated works. Modification seeks to enclose approved 
carport to form enclosed garage 

Date of Lodgement 19 October 2023 
Applicant Mr James Stevens 
Owner Mr James WM Stevens 
Number of Submissions Two (2) in opposition 
Value of works $500,000.00 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

FSR variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues FSR variation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Conditions of Development Consent – DA/2022/0880  
Attachment D Stamped Approved Plans DA/2022/0880 
 
 

 
 

Figure 1: Notification Map 
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under Section 4.55(2) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No 
DA/2022/0880 dated 17 May 2023 which approved alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling house, new carport to rear and associated works. The modification seeks to enclose 
the approved carport to form a garage at 238 Annandale Street Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and two (2) submissions were received 
in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Floor Space Ratio exceeds 10% variation  
 
The non-compliance is acceptable given the proposed would not result adverse amenity 
impact to the surrounding properties or the streetscape, and therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
2.   Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks consent for the following component:  
 

• Enclosure of the approved carport (by extending/ adding to existing walls of the 
approved carport) to form an enclosed garage with painted masonry walls.  

• Add a window in the west (laneway) facing gable of the altered parking structure 
(garage); and 

• Add a door opening in the east (garden) facing wall of the garage.  
 
3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is 238 Annandale Street, Annandale and is legally described as Lot 8A in 
Section 17 of DP1935. The site is located on the western side of the street at its intersection 
with Gillies Street and also has access to an unnamed laneway at the rear.  The subject site 
is rectangular in shape and has a site area of 230sqm with its eastern and western boundaries 
both measured at 5.030m and the northern and southern boundaries both measured at 
45.720m and 45.715m respectively.  
 
The site contains a one part two storey rendered and painted masonry dwelling house with 
gable (main) and skillion (rear) roof forms and a single storey double garage to the rear (with 
vehicular access via Gillies Street).  
 
This section of Annandale Street predominantly contains rows of detached and semi-detached 
dwellings with a single storey presentation as well as rows of terrace houses.  
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Figure 2: Land Zoning Map extract (subject site highlighted in red) 
 

 
Figure 3: Photo of subject site 
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4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2021/0687 Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling and 

storage space above the existing garage 
Approved 
20/12/2021 

DA/2022/0880 Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling 
house, new carport to rear and associated works 

Approved 
17/05/2023 

CCP/2023/0681 Construction Certificate associated with 
DA/2022/0880 

Approved 
22/11/2023 

 
5.  Section 4.55 Modification of Consent  
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
Section 4.55(2) 
Section 4.55(2) of the EPA Act 1979 allows a consent authority to modify a development 
consent granted by it, if: 

 
“(a)  it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 

substantially the same development as the development for which consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all), 
and 

 
Comment / Assessment: In considering whether the development as modified is 
substantially the same as that for which consent was originally granted, an assessment 
against relevant case law has been undertaken, particularly the authority in Moto Projects 
(No 2) v North Sydney Council [1999] NSWLEC 280, which deals with taking both a 
qualitative and quantitative approach to addressing the ‘Substantially the same’ test of 
Section 4.55. The proposed modifications will result in a development that is substantially 
the same development as the originally approved development and does not exceed the 
envelope of that approved. 

 
(b)  it has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body (within 

the meaning of Division 4.8) in respect of a condition imposed as a requirement of a 
concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the general terms of an approval 
proposed to be granted by the approval body and that Minister, authority or body has 
not, within 21 days after being consulted, objected to the modification of that consent, 
and 

 
Comment / Assessment: Not applicable 

 
(c)  it has notified the application in accordance with— 

 
(i)  the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 
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(ii)  a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 
development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of 
applications for modification of a development consent, and 

 
Comment / Assessment: The application was notified in accordance with the above and 
Council’s Community Engagement Strategy.   

 
(d)  it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within 

the period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, 
as the case may be.” 

 
Comment / Assessment: Two submissions were received and considered later in this 
report.  

 
Section 4.55(3)  
 
In consideration of Section 4.55(3) of the EPA Act 1979, the consent authority has taken into 
account the following reasons given by the determination authority for the granting of the 
original consent: 
 

• The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in the relevant environmental planning instruments and development 
controls plans; 

• The proposal will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties, the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest; and 

• The proposal is considered suitable for approval. 
 

It is considered that the modified proposal has taken into account the aforementioned reasons 
that the original development consent was granted.  
 
6.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments to the modification.  
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the IWLEP 2022.  
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The development, as modified and as conditioned, will 
result in acceptable on-site and off-site amenity outcomes 
and impacts and will remain respectful of the existing 
dwelling and pattern of development in the street and wider 
area.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part 2 – Permitted or Prohibited Development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone 
Objectives 
and Land 
Use Table 
 

The site is zoned R1 - General Residential under the 
IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as 
alterations and additions to a Dwelling House which is 
permissible with consent in the zone. 
 
The objectives of the R1 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and 

densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or 

services to meet the day to day needs of residents. 
• To provide residential development that maintains 

the character of built and natural features in the 
surrounding area. 

 
The development will continue to provide for a variety of 
housing types and for the housing needs of the community 
within a low-density residential environment. Further, the 
proposal will provide residential development that 
maintains the character of built and natural features in the 
surrounding area. 
 
Given the above, the proposal, is considered to be 
consistent with the relevant zone objectives.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 

 
Part 4 – Principal Development Standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C 
(3)(a) 
Landscaped 
Area 

Minimum 15% or 34.50 sqm Yes, no 
change   Proposed  20.78% or 47.80sqm 

Variation N/A 
Section 4.3C 
(3)(b)  
Site 
Coverage 

Maximum 60% or 138 sqm Yes 
Proposed 58.26% or 134sqm 
Variation N/A 

Section 4.4 
Floor Space 
Ratio  

Maximum 0.8:1 or 184sqm No 
Proposed 0.94:1 or 216.82sqm 
Variation 17.84% or 32.82sqm 

Section 4.5  
Calculation 
of Floor 
Space Ratio 
and Site 
Area  

The Site Area and Floor Space Ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section.  

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions 
to 

The proposed modification is not required to formally 
submit a written request to vary a development standard 
having regard to the decision within North Sydney Council 

See 
discussion 
below 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
Development 
Standards 

v Michael Standley & Associates Pty Ltd [1998] NSWSC 
163 that states that Section 96 (now Section 4.55) is a: 
 

‘free-standing provision’, meaning that “a modification 
application may be approved notwithstanding the 
development would be in breach of an applicable 
development standard were it the subject of an original 
development application. 
 

Notwithstanding, the assessment principles and 
considerations set out in Section 4.6 of IWLEP 2022 are 
applied as guidance, which is discussed below this table.  

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The objectives of the Floor Space ratio development standard are as follows: 
 

• To establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density; 
• To ensure development density reflects its locality; 
• To provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities; 
• To minimise adverse impacts on local amenity; and 
• To increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 

and the public domain. 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard 
prescribed under Section 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022.  
 
The Land and Environment Court has established that SEPP 1 cannot be used at Section 
4.55 stage, as SEPP 1 expressly only applies ‘where a development application is made’, not 
when a modification application is made. The same would apply to Clause 4.6 variations, 
which expressly only regulates whether ‘development consent’ may be granted, not whether 
an existing consent may be modified. As such, a Clause 4.6 variation has no application to 
Section 4.55 modifications. 
 
Notwithstanding, the variation to the FSR  development standard is supported for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The lack of any undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties;  
• The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives as the development density reflects 

its locality and the proposal has minimal impact on local amenity; and  
• The modified proposal will be consistent with the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio 

development standard for the following reasons:   
o The development provides for an appropriate development density in light of the 

site constraints (i.e small lot area and HCA) which is reflective of that in the locality.  
o The numerical departure does not contribute to any undue adverse bulk and scale 

and amenity impacts to neighbouring properties, with particular regard for solar 
access, view sharing, visual and acoustic privacy.  
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o The proposal will not remove any existing canopy trees or significant vegetation to 
accommodate the amendments.  

o The proposed development does not detract from the desired character of the 
distinctive neighbourhood. 

o The proposed development, as reinforced by condition, will result in acceptable 
streetscape impacts.  

 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous Provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage 
Conservation 

The subject property at 238 Annandale Street, Annandale, 
is a contributory dwelling located within the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area (C31 in Schedule 5 of the 
IWLEP 2022). The site is not heritage listed, however, is 
located in the vicinity of heritage listed landscaping on 
Annandale Street which is of local significance. 
 
The proposal seeks to enclose the approved carport to 
form an enclosed garage with painted masonry walls and 
also seeks to add a window in the west facing (laneway 
facing) gable of the altered parking structure (garage) and 
add a door opening in the eastern wall of the garage. 
 
The proposal has been considered against the 
streetscape and heritage controls of this part of the LEP 
and those contained in the Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013) and following is noted:  
 

• The overall form and height of the parking structure 
/ garage has already been approved under the 
original development application – DA/2022/0880; 

• The proposal will not alter the approved roof form 
of the parking structure and finishes and materials 
and proportions to openings will be compatible 
with, or will not detract from, the approved 
development or other buildings in the laneway.  

• The proposal has already been conditioned to omit 
dark greys from being used.  

 
With consideration of the above, the proposal is 
acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract 
from the heritage significance of the Annandale Heritage 
Conservation Area or any nearby environmental heritage, 
and will accord with the streetscape and heritage 
provisions of Section 5.10 of the IWLEP 2022 and the 
relevant objectives and controls in the LDCP 2013.  

Yes 

 
Part 6 – Additional Local Provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid Sulfate 
Soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid sulfate 
soils. The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy this 
section as the application does not propose any works that 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
would result in any significant adverse impacts to the 
watertable.  

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

No change to the approved earthworks proposed under 
DA/2022/0880.  

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

Standard conditions relating to stormwater management 
during construction were imposed on the original consent 
and will remain in force as part of any consent granted.  

Yes 

 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013).  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes - see discussion 

under Part 5(a)(iii)- 
Section 5.10 – Heritage 
Conservation 

C1.5 Corner Sites Yes  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes  
C1.18 Laneways Yes – see discussion  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.2 Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes - see discussion 

under Part 5(a)(iii)- 
Section 5.10 – Heritage 
Conservation 

C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
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Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the LDCP 2013.  
 
Part B – Connections 
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
B1.1 
Connections - 
Objectives 

The proposed modifications will not alter the key strategic 
objectives of this Part of the DCP.  

Yes 

 
Part C – Section 1 – General Provisions 
 
Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C1.1  
Site and 
Context 
Analysis 

The development is well designed and appropriately 
considers context, scale, built form, density and resource, 
energy and water efficiency, streetscape, travel networks 
and connections, social dimensions, and aesthetics.  

Yes 

C1.4  
Heritage 
Conservation 
Areas and 
Heritage 
Items 

For reasons discussed in this report, the proposed 
modifications will not detract from the heritage significance 
of the site or the HCA and will result in acceptable amenity 
outcomes and impacts on adjoining properties.  

Yes 
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Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C1.11  
Parking 
& 
C1.18 
Laneways – 
Medium 
Laneways 

The modified parking facilities meet the objectives and 
requirements of these parts of the DCP as it is considered 
the proposed development: 
 

• The proposal will accommodate on-site parking that 
is safe, accessible and well laid out;  

• The garage will not visually dominate the 
streetscape and will have a laneway wall height and 
form, roof form and overall height, proportions to 
openings and finishes and materials that will be 
compatible with, or that will not detract from, the 
approved development, adjoining development and 
the mixed built forms characteristic of Piper Lane;  

• The garage will not result in any undue adverse 
amenity impacts on adjoining sites; and  

• The garage, as proposed and as already 
conditioned, will meet AS/NZS2890.1-2004. 

 
Considering the above, the proposal, as conditioned, is 
considered to be acceptable to be satisfy the objectives of 
C1.11 of LDCP2013.  

Yes 

 
Part C – Section 2 – Urban Character  
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C2.2.1.2 
Annandale 
Street 
Distinctive 
Neighbourho
od  
 

C2.2.1.2(b) 
– 
Annandale 
Street 
Laneways 
Sub Area  

The proposed works, as conditioned, remain sympathetic to 
the pattern of development in the locality and preserve 
conservation values when viewed from the street.  

Yes 

 
Part C – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C3.1 
Residential 
General 
Provisions  

The development, as modified, will result in acceptable 
streetscape, and on-site and off-site amenity outcomes and 
impacts, and will remain respectful of the existing dwelling 
and pattern of development in the street and wider area.  

Yes 

C3.2  
Site Layout 
and Building 
Design 

This part of the DCP contains Building Envelope and Side 
Setback controls which aim to control, inter-alia, bulk and 
scale and overshadowing impacts, as well as ensure that 
the pattern of development in the street is not adversely 
affected. The proposal is considered to be acceptable with 
side setback controls summarised in the following: 

No but 
acceptable  
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Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
 
Building Envelope  
 
The garage will be of the same form and height as the 
approved carport, and will have wall heights (excluding the 
gable to the rear lane, which is not increasing in height) that 
comply with the 3.6m building envelope control. Given the 
above, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with 
respect to building envelope considerations.  
 
Side Setbacks:  
 
The following is a compliance table assesses the proposal 
against the Side Boundary Setbacks Graph prescribed in 
Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013 
 

 
As noted in the table above, the proposed garage walls will 
not comply with the Side Boundary Setback Graph to the 
northern and southern (side) boundaries as prescribed in 
this Part 
 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a 
proposal seeks a variation of the side setback control graph, 
various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed 
below: 
 

• The development is consistent with relevant 
Building Typology Statements as outlined within 
Appendix B – Building Typologies of the Leichhardt 
DCP 2013 and complies with streetscape and 
desired future character controls. 

 
Comment: The proposed development has been 
designed with consideration to the objectives of the 
desired future character and will not be out of character 
with the approved development or existing development 
already established at adjoining properties and within 
the wide HCA. 
 
• The pattern of development is not adversely 

compromised. 
 

Comment: Acceptable. Side wall heights and setbacks 
will not be out of character with the wall heights and 
setbacks already established/approved at the site, and 
at adjoining properties and within the wider HCA. 
 

Elevation Wall height (m) Required 
setback (m) 

Prop  
setb   

 

North  
 

2.8 – 3.3  0 – 0.289 0.1    

South  3.4  0.35 0.2   
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Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
• The bulk and scale of the development has been 

minimised and is acceptable. 
 

Comment: The bulk and scale of the modified parking 
structure garage will be acceptable for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The siting, length and eaves and roof ridge 
height of the garage will be the same as the 
approved carport and will be located 
immediately adjacent to the adjoining garage at 
No. 236 Annandale Street (the only adjoining 
property with a boundary shared with the subject 
site) so as to minimise visual bulk impacts on 
this adjoining site; and 

• The proposal seeks to extend or add to existing 
walls of the approved carport to form an 
enclosed garage and will have minimal visual 
impacts on adjoining properties and no undue 
adverse impacts on any neighbours. 

 
• The proposal is acceptable with respect to 

applicable amenity controls e.g. solar access, 
privacy and access to views. 

 
Comment: The proposal will not result in any significant 
or undue adverse solar access, privacy or view loss 
impacts to the adjoining neighbouring properties. As 
such, the proposal will meet this test. 

 
• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining 

properties for maintenance purposes. 
 

Comment: The garage will be located adjacent to an 
adjoining brick wall associated with the adjoining 
garage at No. 236 Annandale Street and will not 
obstruct any lightweight walls at adjoining properties for 
maintenance purposes.  

 
In light of above, the proposed side wall heights and 
setbacks for the garage are deemed to be acceptable.  
 
The modification is considered to be satisfactory with 
respect to the provisions and objectives of Part C3.2 of the 
LDCP 2013.  

3.9  
Solar Access  

The subject site and adjoining properties have an east/west 
(front/rear) orientation, and hence, the following Solar 
Access controls of Part C3.9 of the LDCP 2013 apply with 
regard to neighbouring properties: 
 
Living Room Glazing 
 

Yes 
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Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
• C12 - Where the surrounding allotments are 

orientated east/west, main living room glazing must 
maintain a minimum of two hours solar access 
between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

• C15 - Where surrounding dwellings currently receive 
less than the required amount of solar access to the 
main living room between 9am and 3pm during the 
winter solstice, no further reduction of solar access 
is permitted. 

 
Private Open Space 
 

• C18 - Where surrounding dwellings have east/west 
facing private open space, ensure solar access is 
retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 
3pm to 50% of the total area (adjacent to living room) 
during the winter solstice. 

• C19 - Where surrounding dwellings currently receive 
less than the required amount of solar access to their 
private open space between 9am and 3pm during 
the winter solstice, no further reduction of solar 
access is permitted. 

 
Shadow diagrams accompanied the application which 
confirm that the proposal will not cast any additional 
shadows into adjoining properties beyond the shadows cast 
by existing and adjoining structures of the approved carport. 
The proposal therefore raises no issues that will be contrary 
to the provisions and objectives of this part of the DCP.  

C3.11  
Visual 
Privacy  

A new window is proposed in the rear elevation of the 
garage facing the laneway. The sill height of the window will 
be elevated more than 3m above the garage floor level or 
the garage floor slab, and given that there are no internal 
floors within the proposed garage other the garage floor 
slab, there will be no adverse view/sight lines from the 
window in question. 
 
The new door access to the rear elevation of the garage will 
not result in any adverse privacy impacts for any neighbours.  
 
The proposal raises no issues that will be contrary to the 
provisions and objectives of this part of the DCP.   

Yes 

 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality.  
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D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application.  
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
Two (2) submissions were received in response to the notification. 
 
Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below:  
 

Concern   Comment 
The increase in 
visual bulk from the 
development 

The proposal does not result in any undue adverse visual bulk and 
scale impacts as discussed previously under the assessment in Part 
3.2 of the LDCP 2013. The height of the structure is not increasing 
as a result of the modification and the envelope remains the same 

Privacy implications 
from the new 
window 

The window in question does not result in any adverse privacy 
impacts on any neighbours as discussed previously under the 
assessment in Part C3.11 of the LDCP 2013. 

 
F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest.  
 
7.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
The proposed modifications would not trigger any changes to the contributions as they appear 
on the current consent.  
 
8. Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist 
• Development Engineer  

 
9. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
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The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  
 
10. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 

consent authority, pursuant to s4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, grant consent to Application No. MOD/2023/0347 to enclose the approved 
carport to form a garage at 238 Annandale Street, Annandale subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
 

1. Documents related to the consent 
 
The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed below:  

Plan, Revision and 
Issue No. Plan Name Date Issued Prepared by 

22_020 DA-A-012 Rev 
D Stormwater Plan 04/10/2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-020 Rev 
C Demolition Plan 15.03.2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-100 Rev 
J Ground Levels  15.03.2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-101 Rev 
H Upper Level & Roof 15.03.2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-200 Rev 
J Sections  15.03.2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-201 Rev 
J Sections  15.03.2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-202 Rev 
I Elevations  15.03.2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-203 Rev 
I Elevations  15.03.2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-204 Rev 
J Elevations  15.03.2023 Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-404 Rev 
B Garage Plans 04/10/2023  Smith & Tzannes 

22_020 DA-A-405 Rev 
B 

Garage Elevations & 
Sections 04/10/2023  Smith & Tzannes 

Rev A 3.6 Materials and Finishes 20/07/2023 Smith & Tzannes 

2021-402 Rev 1  Acoustic Report – Aircraft 
Noise 20.09.2021 

Acoustic Noise & 
Vibration 
Solutions 

Level 5 Arborist – Letter of Confirmation 26.04.2023 

George Palmer – 
Botanics Tree 
Wise People Pty 
Ltd  

Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Management 
Plan  

Updated/Annexed: 
October 2022 

Botanics Tree 
Wise People 

 A462025_02 BASIX Certificate 14.10.2022 Smith & Tzannes 
 
As amended by the conditions of consent.  

(Condition modified by MOD/2023/0347 – 14 May 2024) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Conditions of Development Consent – 
DA/2022/0880 
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Attachment D – Stamped Approved Plans – DA/2022/0880



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 377 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 378 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 379 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 380 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 381 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 382 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 383 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 384 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 385 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 386 

 
 
 


	Item 6

